

Reference: FOI 41558 BSW 92G

Subject: Care Placements for Adults with Learning Disabilities and Epilepsy

I can confirm that we have now completed the search for the information requested, please see responses below:

Please note: As of 1 July 2022, NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG has closed and the functions of the CCG have transferred to the new NHS organisation - NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board.

QUESTION	BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET	SWINDON	WILTSHIRE
1. Please provide the names of all CQC registered residential, nursing and supported living providers commissioned to meet the needs of adults with learning disabilities and epilepsy since 1st April 2019.	We do not specifically commission providers for people who have LD and epilepsy, rather providers are supported by NHS services, including an LD Specialist nurse to manage epilepsy alongside LD.	We do not specifically commission providers for people who have LD and epilepsy, rather providers are supported by NHS services to manage epilepsy alongside LD. Swindon Borough Council may hold further information	We do not specifically commission providers for people who have LD and epilepsy, rather providers are supported by NHS services to manage epilepsy alongside LD. Wiltshire Council may have further information Welcome to Wiltshire Council - Wiltshire Council
2. For each of these providers, please specify the total number of placements funded through NHS Continuing Healthcare in each financial year since 1st April 2019 and the associated cost.	We do not categorise funding for CHC as being due to LD and epilepsy, so it would be impossible to attribute the CHC funding to these 2 characteristics	Less than 5* (Swindon locality ICB funded adults) Swindon Borough Council may hold further information	We do not categorise funding for CHC as being due to LD and epilepsy, so it would be impossible to attribute the CHC funding to these 2 characteristics



3.	For each of these providers, please specify the total number of placements where funding has been provided through NHS Funded Nursing Care for each financial year since 1st April 2019 and the associated cost.	We do not categorise funding for CHC as being due to LD and epilepsy, so it would be impossible to attribute the CHC funding to these 2 characteristics	Less than 5* (Swindon locality ICB funded adults) Swindon Borough Council may hold further information	We do not categorise funding for CHC as being due to LD and epilepsy, so it would be impossible to attribute the CHC funding to these 2 characteristics
4.	For each of these providers, please specify the total number of placements where funding has been provided through NHS Personal Budgets for each financial year since 1st April 2019 and the associated cost.	The ICB does not hold this information	Less than 5* (Swindon locality ICB funded adults) Swindon Borough Council may hold further information	Less than 5* (Wiltshire locality ICB funded adults) Wiltshire Council may have further information Welcome to Wiltshire Council - Wiltshire Council

^{*} Due to the low numbers provided in relation to this request, the ICB has replaced the figure with less than 5. This is to prevent the likelihood that a living individual could be identified by the release of the lower figures. We are not obliged, under <u>Section 40(2)</u> of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), to provide information that is the personal information of another person if releasing would contravene any of the principles set out in article 5 of the GDPR. In this instance we believe that the release of this information would contravene the first principle (lawfulness, fairness and transparency) and therefore Section 40(2) is engaged.

The information provided in this response is accurate as of 26 July 2022 and has been authorised for release by NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon, and Wiltshire CCG.